

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
 THE EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF :
 THE REPUBLIC OF CHINA, :
 :
 Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor, :
 :
 -against- :
 :
 GRENADA, :
 :
 Defendant/Judgment Debtor. :
 -----X

06 CV 2469 (HB) (AJP)

REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/JUDGMENT CREDITOR THE EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF THE REPUBLIC OF CHINA’S CROSS-MOTION FOR TURNOVER OF FUNDS TO PLAINTIFF/JUDGMENT CREDITOR

SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
Paul E. Summit
Andrew T. Solomon
Courtney Evanchuk
1290 Avenue of the Americas, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10104
T. 212.660.3000
F. 212.660.3001

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE GRYNBERG FUNDS ARE FOR PAYMENT OF ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	1
II. THE PAYMENT TO FRESHFIELDS IS A COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY IN THE UNITED STATES.....	6
III. FRESHFIELDS DOES NOT HAVE AN ATTORNEY’S LIEN AGAINST THE GRYNBERG FUNDS.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Atwood Turnkey Drilling, Inc. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</u> , 875 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1989).....	7
<u>Corigliano v. Catla Construction Co.</u> , 231 F. Supp. 245 (S.D.N.Y. 1964).....	10
<u>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</u> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)	1, 2, 3
<u>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</u> , No. 06 Civ. 7792, 2010 WL 2399560 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2010)	8
<u>Liberian E. Timber Corp. v. Government of the Republic of Liberia</u> , 659 F. Supp. 606 (D.D.C. 1987).....	8
<u>In re Manshul Construction Corp.</u> , 225 B.R. 46 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	9
<u>NML Capital Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</u> , No. 03 Civ. 8845, 2011 WL 1533072 (S.D.N.Y. April 22, 2011)	8
<u>Petition of Rosenman & Colin</u> , 850 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1988).....	9
<u>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</u> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	7
<u>Rosewood Apartments Corp. v. Perpignano</u> , No. 99 Civ. 4226 (NRB), 2005 WL 1084396 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2005)	9
<u>United States v. J.H.W. & Gitlitz Deli & Bar, Inc.</u> , 499 F. Supp. 1010 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	9
<u>Walker International Holdings Ltd. v. Republic of Congo</u> , 395 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2004).....	8
<u>Walters v. Industries and Commercial Bank of China, Ltd.</u> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8

State Cases

<u>Cohen v. Cohen</u> , 160 A.D.2d 571 (1st Dep't 1990).....	9
<u>LMWT Realty Corp. v. Davis Agency</u> , 85 N.Y.2d 462 (1995).....	10

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1)	2
------------------------------	---

State Statutes

Section 475 of the New York Judiciary Law 4, 9

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69 10
